
 

cc:   Trade, Travel & Tourism Committee Erick Martell, Harbor Representative  
        Councilman Buscaino Stephanie Magnien Rockwell, Harbor Representative 
        Councilman Bonin   Janice Chang Yu, CAO  
        Councilman Krekorian Dennis Gleason, CD15 
 Heleen Ramirez, Mayor’s Office Tristan Noack, CLA 
            
 

 

February 22, 2022 
 
Honorable Members of the 
City Council of the 
City of Los Angeles         CD No. 15 
 
Attention:  Mr. Andrew Suh, City Clerk’s Office 
 
Subject: RESOLUTION NO. 21-9859 – PROPOSED SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 18-
  3618 WITH MARK THOMAS & COMPANY, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
  FOR THE STATE ROUTE 47/VINCENT THOMAS BRIDGE AND FRONT STREET INTERCHANGE 
  RECONFIGURATION PROJECT 
 
Pursuant to Section 373 of the City Charter and Section 10.5 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code, enclosed for 
your approval is Resolution No. 21-9859 authorizing proposed Second Amendment to Agreement No. 18-3618 
(Agreement 21-3618-B) with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. to continue providing professional engineering services 
for the State Route 47/Vincent Thomas Bridge and Front Street/Harbor Boulevard Interchange Reconfiguration 
Project for four additional years, through November 14, 2025, for a total contract term of Seven years, with no increase 
in maximum compensation; which was approved at the July 15, 2021 meeting of the Board of Harbor Commissioners. 
There is no impact to the General Fund.  
 
RECOMMENDATION FOR CITY COUNCIL: 
 
1. ADOPT the determination by the Board of Harbor Commissioners that the proposed action is administratively 

exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in accordance with Article 
Il, Section 2(f) of the Los Angeles City CEQA Guidelines; and 

 
2. APPROVE POLA Resolution No. 21-9859 authorizing proposed Second Amendment to Agreement No.       

18-3618 with Mark Thomas & Company. Inc.  
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 

 
 

AMBER M. KLESGES 
Commission Secretary 

 


		2022-02-22T15:13:14-0800
	Amber M. Klesges




